FILED

United States Court of Appeals Tenth Circuit

December 23, 2019

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

## FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

	Elisabeth A. Shumaker
STATE OF OKLAHOMA EX REL MIKE HUNTER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Oklahoma,	Clerk of Court
Plaintiff - Appellant,	
and	
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS; TULSA REGIONAL CHAMBER; PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCIATION; STATE CHAMBER OF OKLAHOMA,	
Consolidated Plaintiffs - Appellants,	
v. UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS; ANDREW WHEELER, in his official capacity as Acting Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency; RICKEY JAMES, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Army for Civil Works,	No. 19-5055 (D.C. No. 4:15-CV-00381-CVE-FHM) (N.D. Okla.)
Defendants Consolidated Defendants - Appellees,	
and	
L.E.A.D. AGENCY, INC.; WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE,	

Page: 1

Intervenor Consolidated Defendants - Appellees.

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION; AMERICAN FOREST &

PAPER ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE; AMERICAN ROAD AND TRANSPORTATION **BUILDERS ASSOCIATION; EDISON** ELECTRIC INSTITUTE; LEADING **BUILDERS OF AMERICA; NATIONAL** ALLIANCE OF FOREST OWNERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME **BUILDERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION** OF MANUFACTURERS; NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S BEEF ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL CORN GROWERS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL; NATIONAL STONE, SAND & GRAVEL ASSOCIATION; U.S. POULTRY & EGG ASSOCIATION; OKLAHOMA CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION; OKLAHOMA FARM BUREAU LEGAL FOUNDATION; OKLAHOMA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION; PETROLEUM ALLIANCE OF OKLAHOMA,

Amici Curiae.

## ORDER

This matter is before the court on the Appellant's Unopposed Joint Motion for

*Voluntary Dismissal*, pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 42(b). Upon consideration, the motion is granted. The above-captioned appeal is dismissed.

A copy of this order shall stand as and for the mandate of the court.

Entered for the Court

Elisabeta a. Shumalu

ELISABETH A. SHUMAKER, Clerk